LM75A
LM75A Digital Temperature Sensor and Thermal Watchdog with Two-Wire
Interface
Literature Number: SNOS808M
LM75A
November 2, 2010
Digital Temperature Sensor and Thermal Watchdog with
Two-Wire Interface

5
A
Ordering Information
Order
Number
Package
Marking
NS Package
Number
Supply
Voltage
Transport Media
Noise Filter on
SDA and SCL
LM75AIM LM75AIM
M08A
(SOP-8)
3.3V, 5V 95 units in Rail Yes
LM75AIMX LM75AIM
M08A
(SOP-8)
3.3V, 5V 2500 units on Tape and Reel Yes
LM75AIMM T00A
MUA08A
(MSOP-8)
3.3V, 5V 1000 units on Tape and Reel Yes
LM75AIMMX T00A
MUA08A
(MSOP-8)
3.3V, 5V 3500 units on Tape and Reel Yes
LM75AIMME T00A
MUA08A
(MSOP-8)
3.3V, 5V 250 units on Tape and Reel Yes
3 www.national.com
L
M
7
5
A
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage Pin (+VS) −0.3V to 6.5V
Voltage at A0, A1and A2 Pins −0.3V to (+VS + 0.3V)
and must be ≤ 6.5V
Voltage at OS, SCL and SDA Pins −0.3V to 6.5V
Input Current at any Pin (Note 2) 5 mA
Package Input Current (Note 2) 20 mA
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 4) LM75A
 Human Body Model 2500V
 Machine Model 250V
 Charged Device Model 1000V
O.S. Output Sink Current 10 mA
O.S. Output Voltage 6.5V
Operating Ratings
Specified Temperature Range TMIN to TMAX
 (Note 5) −55°C to +125°C
Supply Voltage Range (+VS)
 LM75A +2.7V to +5.5V
Soldering process must comply with National
Semiconductor's Reflow Temperature Profile specifications.
Refer to www.national.com/packaging.(Note 3)
Temperature-to-Digital Converter Characteristics
Unless otherwise noted, these specifications apply for: +VS = +2.7 to 5.5 Vdc for LM75AIM (Note 6). Boldface limits apply for
TA = TJ = TMIN to TMAX; all other limits TA = TJ = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Conditions
Typical
(Note 12)